T2G6000528-Q3
10 W, 28 V, DC – 6 GHz, GaN RF Power Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. A, September 2022
Subject to change without notice. | All rights reserved
1 of 31 www.qorvo.com
®
Product Overview
 The Qorvo T2G6000528-Q3 is a 10W (P3dB) discrete GaN

23 of 31 www.qorvo.com
®
Layout of 3.0 – 3.5 GHz EVB1, 2, 3
Notes:
1. PCB Material: RO4350B, 20 mil thickness, 1 oz copper cladding
2. Overall size is 2 x 2.5 inch2.
3. Connect 28 V to VD port and insert a current sensor for current measurement between VD1 and VD ports.
Bill of Material – 3.0 – 3.5 GHz EVB
Ref Des Value Qty Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C7 22 uF 2 Sprague T491D
C2, C8 1 uF 2 Kemet 1812C105KAT2A
C3, C9 0.1 uF 2 Kemet C1206C104KRAC7800
C4, C10 0.01 uF 2 Kemet C1206C103KRAC7800
C5, C11 100 pF 2 ATC 100B101
C6, C12 2400 pF 2 DLI C08BL242C5UNC0B
C13, C14 27 pF 2 ATC 600L270JT200
R1 1000 ohm 1 Vishay Dale CRCW0805100F100
R2 12 ohm 1 Vishay Dale RM73B2B120J
L1, L2 9.85 nH 2 Coilcraft 16069JLB

9. Apply RF.
T2G6000528-Q3
10 W, 28 V, DC – 6 GHz, GaN RF Power Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. A, September 2022
Subject to change without notice. | All rights reserved
25 of 31 www.qorvo.com
®
Layout of 1.9 – 3.2 GHz EVB1, 2, 3
Notes:
1. PCB Material: RO4350B, 20 mil thickness, 1 oz copper cladding
2. Overall size is 2 x 2.5 inch2.
3. Connect 28 V to VD port and insert a current sensor for current measurement between VD1 and VD ports.
Bill of Material – 1.9 – 3.2 GHz EVB
Ref Des Value Qty Manufacturer Part Number
C1 3.0 pF 1 PPI 0603N3R0AW251X
C3, C14 22 pF 2 ATC 600S220FT250XT
C4, C9 10 nF 2 Capax 0603X103K101S
C8, C13 1 uF 2 TTI C1206T105J5RACTU
C15 2.7 pF 1 ATC 600S2R7AW250XT
C16 47 uF 1 Panasonic EEETG1K470UP
L1 27 nH 1 Coilcraft 0603CS-27NXGEW
L2 13.7 nH 1 Coilcraft 0807SQ-14NJLB
R1 7.5 Ohm 1 TTI CRCW06037R50FKEA
R2 270 Ohm 1 TTI RK73B1JTTD271J
R3 10 Ohm 1 TTI CRCW060310R0JNTA
R4, R9 33.2 Ohm 2 TTI CRCW060333R2FKTA
R7 0 Ohm 1 TTI ERJ-3GEY0R00V
C5, C6, C7, C10, C11,
C12, R5, R6, R10, R11
DNP

12. Apply RF.
T2G6000528-Q3
10 W, 28 V, DC – 6 GHz, GaN RF Power Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. A, September 2022
Subject to change without notice. | All rights reserved
27 of 31 www.qorvo.com
®
Layout of 3.5 – 4.3 GHz EVB1, 2, 3
Notes:
1. PCB Material: RO4350B, 20 mil thickness, 1 oz copper cladding
2. Overall size is 2 x 2.5 inch2.
3. Connect 28 V to VD port and insert a current sensor for current measurement between VD1 and VD ports.
Bill of Material – 3.5 – 4.3 GHz EVB
Ref Des Value Qty Manufacturer Part Number
C1 2 pF 1 ATC 600S2R0AT250X
C4 3.9 pF 1 ATC 600S3R9AT250X
C2, C3 10 pF 2 ATC 600S100FT250XT
C6, C8 100 pF 2 Capax 0603G101J201S
C5, C7 1 uF 2 TTI  C0805C105K5RACTU
C9 47 uF 1 Digikey EEETG1K470UP
L1 3.9 nH 1 Coilcraft 0603CS-3N9XJEW
L2 8.8 nH 1 Coilcraft 1606-8GLB
R1 50 Ohm 1 Vishay CRCW060350R0FKEA-ND
R2 1 Ohm 1 Vishay RC1608F1R0CS
R3 866 Ohm 1 Vishay CRCW0603866RFKEA
T2G6000528-Q3
10 W, 28 V, DC – 6 GHz, GaN RF Power Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. A, September 2022

15. Apply RF.
T2G6000528-Q3
10 W, 28 V, DC – 6 GHz, GaN RF Power Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. A, September 2022
Subject to change without notice. | All rights reserved
29 of 31 www.qorvo.com
®
Layout of 5.0 – 6.0 GHz EVB1, 2, 3
Notes:
1. PCB Material: RO4350B, 20 mil thickness, 1 oz copper cladding
2. Overall size is 2 x 2 inch2.
3. Connect 32 V to VD port.
Bill of Material – 5.0 – 6.0 GHz EVB
Ref Des Value Qty Manufacturer Part Number
C1 0.4 pF 1 ATC 600S0R4AT250X
C2 1.5 pF 1 ATC 600S1R5AT250X
C5 1 pF 1 ATC 600S1R0BT250XT
C3, C6 0.1 uF 2 TTI  C0603C104K5RAC
C4, C7 1 uF 2 Digikey CGA4J3X7S2A105K125AB
C8 220 uF, 50 V 1 Panasonic EEE-FK1H221GP
L1 5.6 nH 1 Coilcraft 1606-6GLC
R1, R2, R3 51 Ohm 3 Vishay CRCW060351R1FKTA
R4 0 Ohm 1 Vishay CRCW06030000Z0EA
R5 DNP 1
T2G6000528-Q3